MONTSERRAT

REFERENCES TO PUBLIC OFFICE (MONTSERRAT CONSTITUTION ORDER) (MEDICAL OFFICER-ACCIDENT AND EMERGENCY) ACT

No. 6 of 2015

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

1.	Short title	2
	Interpretation	
	Application	
	References to public office	
	Expiry	

Montserrat

References to Public Office (Montserrat Constitution Order)(Medical Officer–Accident and Emergency) Act, 2015

No. 6 of 2015

I ASSENT

(**Sgd. Adrian Davis**)
GOVERNOR

DATE: 27.4.15

MONTSERRAT

No. 6 of 2015

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE DESIGNATION OF THE OFFICE OF MEDICAL OFFICER—ACCIDENT AND EMERGENCY AS AN OFFICE WHICH IS NOT A PUBLIC OFFICE FOR THE PURPOSES OF SECTION 52(1)(B) OF THE MONTSERRAT CONSTITUTION ORDER 2010.

BE IT ENACTED by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Montserrat and by the Authority of the same as follows:—

1. Short title

This Act may be cited as the References to Public Office (Montserrat Constitution Order)(Medical Officer – Accident and Emergency) Act 2015.

Montserrat

References to Public Office (Montserrat Constitution Order)(Medical Officer–Accident and Emergency) Act, 2015

No. 6 of 2015

2. Interpretation

In this Act—

"Constitution" means the Montserrat Constitution Order 2010.

3. Application

This Act applies to Dr. Ingrid Buffonge only.

4. References to public office

The office of medical officer-accident and emergency is not a public office for the purposes of section 52(1)(b) of the Constitution.

5. Expiry

This Act expires on the same day that the Legislative Assembly is dissolved in accordance with section 67 of the Constitution, or on the day that Dr. Ingrid Buffonge ceases to be a member of the Legislative Assembly, whichever is sooner.

(Sgd.) Shirley Osbourne
SPEAKER

Passed by the Legislative Assembly this 21st day of April, 2015.

(Sgd.) Judith Baker

CLERK OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY